Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royce Medical Company		05/03/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ossur hf.
Street Address:	Grjothals 5
City:	Reykjavik
State/Country:	ICELAND
Postal Code:	110
Entity Type:	Publicly Traded Iceland Company: ICELAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76528965	ACTIVHEX
Serial Number:	78907016	INNOVATOR DLX
Serial Number:	78931426	INNOVATOR X
Serial Number:	78774575	ORTHO-ROLL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)855-6371

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(949) 855-1246 Phone:

Email: patent@stetinalaw.com Correspondent Name: Kit M. Stetina, Esq. Address Line 1: 75 Enterprise, Suite 250

Address Line 2: STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUCKER

Address Line 4: Aliso Viejo, CALIFORNIA 92656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: OSSUR-000

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900076177

TRADEMARK REEL: 003536 FRAME: 0611

Name: Kit M. Stetina
Address Line 1: 75 Enterprise, Suite 250
Address Line 2: STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUCKER
Address Line 4: Aliso Viejo, CALIFORNIA 92656

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kit M. Stetina

Signature: /kms/

Date: 05/07/2007

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignments.pending.signed#page1.tif source=assignments.pending.signed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003536 FRAME: 0612 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Royce Medical Company, a California Corporation, having a mailing address

of 742 Pancho Road, California 93012 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), has adopted and intends to use

the following marks which are pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office

U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 76/528,965 filed on 7/11/2003 for the mark

ACTIVHEX for orthotic devices for the ankle, leg, and foot, namely supports, splints,

immobilizers for limbs and joints, walking casts, traction devices and braces;

U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 78/907,016 filed on 6/13/2006 for the mark

INNOVATOR DLX for orthopedic splints, casts, and supports;

U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 78/931,426 filed on 7/17/2006 for the mark

INNOVATOR X for orthopedic splints and supports;

U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 78/774,575 filed on 12/15/2005 for the mark

ORTHO-ROLL for orthopedic splints and supports; and

WHEREAS, Ossur hf., a publicly traded Iceland company, (hereinafter referred to as

"Assignee") whose mailing address is Grjothals 5, 110 Reykjavik, Iceland (hereinafter

"ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring said mark and the registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto said ASSIGNEE, all right, title, and

interest in and to said mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark in the

above-identified application thereof, together with the right to sue for and collect damages for acts of

past infringement of said trademark.

Mark Emery

of Royce Medical Company

TRADEMARK

Date: 5-3-07

	NOTARIA	AL CERTIFICATE	2 71
IN TESTIMONY WE	EREOF, ASSIGNOR	hereunto sets its hand a	and seal thisday of
	,2907		
		ASSIGNOR	
		- 1	Juey, CRO
State of California)	ľ	
County of Orange) ss:)		
Mark Emery person	ally known to me, 🎢 p	roved to me on the basis	e me, Norma E. vaforesaid, personally appeared s of satisfactory evidence, to be
executed the same in hor the entity upon beh	his authorized capacity nalf of which the person	, and that by his signaturn(s) acted, executed the	d acknowledged to me that he e on the instrument the person, instrument and acknowledged
the same to be his/her	r/their free act and deed	1.	
SEAL:		Millian F	Q: tib
NORMA E. Commission Notary Public Orange My Comm. Expire	# 1569 934 - California County	Notary Public	- Justines

RECORDED: 05/07/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003536 FRAME: 0614